
nationwide bus times 0871 200 22 33
calls cost 12p per minute plus your phone company’s access charge

See live bus times at stagecoachbus.com 
or download the Stagecoach Bus App.

St Andrews    •   Cupar    •   Glenrothes  •    Halbeath P&R    •   Ferrytoll P&R    •   Edinburgh
Valid from Monday 14th August 2023 until further notice  X59  X59A  59

MONDAY TO FRIDAY

X59 X59 X59 X59

Then 
hourly 
until

X59 X59 X59A X59A 59 X59A 59 59 59

St Andrews Bus Station - - 0610 0720 1620 1725 1825 1925 2010 2025 2110 2210 2310

Guardbridge Cupar Road - - 0618 0728 1628 1733 1833 1933 2018 2033 2118 2218 2318

Dairsie Pitcairn Park - - 0624 0734 1634 1739 1839 1939 2024 2039 2124 2224 2324

Cupar Railway Station - - 0632 0742 1642 1747 1847 1947 2032 2047 2132 2232 2332

Pitlessie The Wynd - - 0640 0750 1650 1755 1855 1955 2040 2055 2140 2240 2340

Ladybank Railway Station - - ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 2048 ↓ 2148 2248 ↓
Glenrothes Bus Station Arr - - 0654 0804 1704 1809 1909 2009 2103 2109 2203 2303 2354

C59

Glenrothes Bus Station Dep 0510 0600 0700 0810 1710 1815 1915 2015 x 2115 2215 x x

Eastfield Bankhead Roundabout 0513 0603 0703 0813 1713 1818 1918 2018 x 2118 2218 x x

Cowdenbeath The Fountain ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 1933 2033 x 2133 2233 x x

Halbeath Park & Ride Arr 0533 0623 0723 0833 1733 1838 1942 2042 x 2142 2242 x x

Halbeath Park & Ride Dep 0538 0626 0726 0838 1738 1838 1943 2043 x 2143 2243 x x

Ferrytoll Park & Ride 0546 0636 0736 0846 1746 1846 1951 2051 x 2151 2251 x x

Queensferry Slip Road 0550 0640 0740 0850 1750 1850 1955 2055 x 2155 2255 x x

Blackhall Telford Road 0559 0654 0754 0859 1759 1859 2004 2104 x 2204 2304 x x

West End Queensferry Street 0612 0710 0810 0912 1812 1912 2017 2117 x 2217 2317 x x

Edinburgh Bus Station 0623 0725 0825 0923 1823 1923 2028 2128 x 2228 2328 x x

Key

C59 -Change of bus required at Glenrothes to service to X59A

To comply with Department of Transport guidance, 
this service connects at Glenrothes and Halbeath. 
The connection is guaranteed, through fares are available 
and passengers may remain on the vehicle which operates
through.

Stopping points on X59

X59 to 
Edinburgh

X59 from 
Edinburgh

St Andrews bus station
via Cupar
Glenrothes bus station
Woodside Woodside Inn
Eastfield Bankhead Roundabout
Cowdenbeath The Fountain * *
Cowdenbeath bus depot * *
Hill of Beath Concrete Works * *
Crossgates Manse Road *
Crossgates Hillview Crescent *
Halbeath Park and Ride
Ferrytoll Park and Ride
North Queensferry North Access
Queensferry slip road
Barnton Barnton junction
Blackhall Hillpark Steps
Blackhall Telford Road
Craigleith Craigleith Drive
Craigleith Craigleith Road
Orchard Brae Learmonth Terrace
West End Queensferry Street QC QE
Edinburgh Princes Street West PD PU
Edinburgh Princes Street Scott Monument PH PR
Edinburgh bus station



nationwide bus times 0871 200 22 33
calls cost 12p per minute plus your phone company’s access charge

See live bus times at stagecoachbus.com 
or download the Stagecoach Bus App.

St Andrews    •   Cupar    •   Glenrothes  •    Halbeath P&R    •   Ferrytoll P&R    •   Edinburgh
Valid from Monday 14th August 2023 until further notice  X59  X59A  59

SATURDAY

X59A X59A X59 X59

Then 
hourly 
until

X59 X59 X59A X59A 59 X59A 59 59 59

St Andrews Bus Station - - 0720 0820 1620 1725 1825 1925 2010 2025 2110 2210 2310

Guardbridge Cupar Road - - 0728 0828 1628 1733 1833 1933 2018 2033 2118 2218 2318

Dairsie Pitcairn Park - - 0734 0834 1634 1739 1839 1939 2024 2039 2124 2224 2324

Cupar Railway Station - - 0742 0842 1642 1747 1847 1947 2032 2047 2132 2232 2332

Pitlessie The Wynd - - 0750 0850 1650 1755 1855 1955 2040 2055 2140 2240 2340

Ladybank Railway Station - - ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 2048 ↓ 2148 2248 ↓
Glenrothes Bus Station Arr - - 0804 0904 1704 1809 1909 2009 2103 2109 2203 2303 2354

C

Glenrothes Bus Station Dep 0610 0710 0810 0910 1710 1815 1915 2015 x 2115 2215 x x

Eastfield Bankhead Roundabout 0613 0713 0813 0913 1713 1818 1918 2018 x 2118 2218 x x

Cowdenbeath The Fountain 0628 0728 ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 1933 2033 x 2133 2233 x x

Halbeath Park & Ride Arr 0637 0737 0833 0933 1733 1838 1942 2042 x 2142 2242 x x

Halbeath Park & Ride Dep 0638 0738 0838 0938 1738 1838 1943 2043 x 2143 2243 x x

Ferrytoll Park & Ride 0646 0746 0846 0946 1746 1846 1951 2051 x 2151 2251 x x

Queensferry Slip Road 0650 0750 0850 0950 1750 1850 1955 2055 x 2155 2255 x x

Blackhall Telford Road 0659 0759 0859 0959 1759 1859 2004 2104 x 2204 2304 x x

West End Queensferry Street 0712 0812 0912 1012 1812 1912 2017 2117 x 2217 2317 x x

Edinburgh Bus Station 0723 0823 0923 1023 1823 1923 2028 2128 x 2228 2328 x x

Key

C -Change of bus required at Glenrothes to service to X59A

SUNDAY

X59A X59 X59

Then 
hourly 
until

X59 X59A X59A X59A X59A X59A X59A

St Andrews Bus Station - - 0820 1620 1725 1825 1925 2025 2035 2135

Guardbridge Cupar Road - - 0828 1628 1733 1833 1933 2033 2043 2143

Dairsie Pitcairn Park - - 0834 1634 1739 1839 1939 2039 2049 2149

Cupar Railway Station - - 0842 1642 1747 1847 1947 2047 2057 2157

Pitlessie The Wynd - - 0850 1650 1755 1855 1955 2055 2105 2205

Glenrothes Bus Station Arr - - 0904 1704 1809 1909 2009 2109 2119 2219

Glenrothes Bus Station Dep 0710 0810 0910 1710 1815 1915 2015 2115 x x

Eastfield Bankhead Roundabout 0713 0813 0913 1713 1818 1918 2018 2118 x x

Cowdenbeath The Fountain 0728 ↓ ↓ ↓ 1833 1933 2033 2133 x x

Halbeath Park & Ride Arr 0737 0833 0933 1733 1842 1942 2042 2142 x x

Halbeath Park & Ride Dep 0738 0838 0938 1738 1843 1943 2043 2143 x x

Ferrytoll Park & Ride 0746 0846 0946 1746 1851 1951 2051 2151 x x

Queensferry Slip Road 0750 0850 0950 1750 1855 1955 2055 2155 x x

Blackhall Telford Road 0759 0859 0959 1759 1904 2004 2104 2204 x x

West End Queensferry Street 0812 0912 1012 1812 1917 2017 2117 2217 x x

Edinburgh Bus Station 0823 0923 1023 1823 1928 2028 2128 2228 x x

To comply with Department of Transport guidance, 
this service connects at Glenrothes and Halbeath. 
The connection is guaranteed, through fares are available 
and passengers may remain on the vehicle which operates
through.



nationwide bus times 0871 200 22 33
calls cost 12p per minute plus your phone company’s access charge

See live bus times at stagecoachbus.com 
or download the Stagecoach Bus App.

Edinburgh    •   Ferrytoll P&R    •   Halbeath P&R  •    Glenrothes    •   Cupar    •   St Andrews
Valid from Monday 14th August 2023 until further notice

X59 X59A

MONDAY TO FRIDAY

X59 X59 X59 X59 X59

Then 
hourly 
until

X59 X59 X59 X59 X59 X59 X59 X59A

Edinburgh Bus Station - - - 0700 0800 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2000 2040

West End Queensferry Street - - - 0711 0811 1411 1515 1615 1715 1815 1911 2011 2051

Blackhall Telford Road - - - 0718 0818 1418 1525 1625 1725 1825 1918 2018 2058

Queensferry Slip Road - - - 0732 0832 1432 1547 1647 1747 1847 1932 2032 2112

Ferrytoll Park & Ride - - - 0737 0837 1437 1555 1655 1755 1855 1937 2037 2117

Halbeath Park & Ride Arr - - - 0745 0845 1445 1605 1705 1805 1905 1945 2045 2125

Halbeath Park & Ride Dep - - - 0750 0850 1450 1606 1706 1806 1906 1946 2046 2126

Cowdenbeath The Fountain - - - ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 2136

Eastfield Bankhead Roundabout - - - 0806 0906 1506 1622 1722 1822 1922 2002 2102 2150

Glenrothes Bus Station Arr - - - 0811 0911 1511 1627 1727 1827 1927 2007 2107 2155

C C C

Glenrothes Bus Station Dep 0515 0630 0730 0815 0915 1515 1635 1735 1835 1935 2010 2110 2210

Ladybank Railway Station ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 2025 2125 2225

Pitlessie The Wynd 0529 0644 0744 0829 0929 1529 1649 1749 1849 1949 2033 2133 2233

Cupar Railway Station 0538 0653 0753 0838 0938 1538 1658 1758 1858 1958 2040 2140 2240

Dairsie Pitcairn Park 0544 0659 0759 0844 0944 1544 1704 1804 1904 2004 2046 2146 2246

Guardbridge Cupar Road 0550 0705 0805 0850 0950 1550 1710 1810 1910 2010 2052 2152 2252

St Andrews Bus Station 0600 0715 0815 0900 1000 1600 1720 1820 1920 2020 2100 2200 2300

Key

C -Change of bus required at Glenrothes to service to X59A

To comply with Department of Transport guidance, 
this service connects at Halbeath and Glenrothes. 
The connection is guaranteed, through fares are 
available and passengers may remain on the vehicle 
which operates through.

MONDAY TO FRIDAY (continued)

X59A X59A X59A

Edinburgh Bus Station 2140 2240 2340

West End Queensferry Street 2151 2251 2351

Blackhall Telford Road 2158 2258 2358

Queensferry Slip Road 2212 2312 0012

Ferrytoll Park & Ride 2217 2317 0017

Halbeath Park & Ride Arr 2225 2325 0025

Halbeath Park & Ride Dep 2226 2326 0026

Cowdenbeath The Fountain 2236 2336 0036

Eastfield Bankhead Roundabout 2250 2350 0050

Glenrothes Bus Station Arr 2255 2355 0055

C

Glenrothes Bus Station Dep 2310 x x

Ladybank Railway Station 2325 x x

Pitlessie The Wynd 2333 x x

Cupar Railway Station 2340 x x

Dairsie Pitcairn Park 2346 x x

Guardbridge Cupar Road 2352 x x

St Andrews Bus Station 0000 x x



nationwide bus times 0871 200 22 33
calls cost 12p per minute plus your phone company’s access charge

See live bus times at stagecoachbus.com 
or download the Stagecoach Bus App.

Edinburgh    •   Ferrytoll P&R    •   Halbeath P&R  •    Glenrothes    •   Cupar    •   St Andrews
Valid from Monday 14th August 2023 until further notice

X59 X59A

SUNDAY

X59 X59 X59 X59 X59

Then 
hourly 
until

X59 X59 X59A X59A X59A X59A

Edinburgh Bus Station - - - - 1000 1800 1900 1940 2040 2140 2240

West End Queensferry Street - - - - 1011 1811 1911 1951 2051 2151 2251

Blackhall Telford Road - - - - 1018 1818 1918 1958 2058 2158 2258

Queensferry Slip Road - - - - 1032 1829 1929 2012 2112 2212 2312

Ferrytoll Park & Ride - - - - 1037 1837 1937 2017 2117 2217 2317

Halbeath Park & Ride Arr - - - - 1045 1845 1945 2025 2125 2225 2325

Halbeath Park & Ride Dep - - - - 1050 1850 1946 2026 2126 2226 2326

Cowdenbeath The Fountain - - - - ↓ ↓ ↓ 2036 2136 2236 2336

Eastfield Bankhead Roundabout - - - - 1106 1906 2002 2050 2150 2250 2350

Glenrothes Bus Station Arr - - - - 1111 1911 2007 2055 2155 2255 2355

Glenrothes Bus Station Dep 0730 0830 0930 1030 1115 1915 2015 x x x x

Pitlessie The Wynd 0744 0844 0944 1044 1129 1929 2029 x x x x

Cupar Railway Station 0753 0853 0953 1053 1138 1938 2038 x x x x

Dairsie Pitcairn Park 0759 0859 0959 1059 1144 1944 2044 x x x x

Guardbridge Cupar Road 0805 0905 1005 1105 1150 1950 2050 x x x x

St Andrews Bus Station 0815 0915 1015 1115 1200 2000 2100 x x x x

SATURDAY

X59 X59 X59 X59 X59

Then 
hourly 
until

X59 X59 X59 X59 X59A X59A X59A X59A

Edinburgh Bus Station - - - - 0900 1700 1800 1900 2000 2040 2140 2240 2340

West End Queensferry Street - - - - 0911 1711 1811 1911 2011 2051 2151 2251 2351

Blackhall Telford Road - - - - 0918 1718 1818 1918 2018 2058 2158 2258 2358

Queensferry Slip Road - - - - 0932 1732 1829 1932 2032 2112 2212 2312 0012

Ferrytoll Park & Ride - - - - 0937 1737 1837 1937 2037 2117 2217 2317 0017

Halbeath Park & Ride Arr - - - - 0945 1745 1845 1945 2045 2125 2225 2325 0025

Halbeath Park & Ride Dep - - - - 0950 1750 1850 1946 2046 2126 2226 2326 0026

Cowdenbeath The Fountain - - - - ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 2136 2236 2336 0036

Eastfield Bankhead Roundabout - - - - 1006 1806 1906 2002 2102 2150 2250 2350 0050

Glenrothes Bus Station Arr - - - - 1011 1811 1911 2007 2107 2155 2255 2355 0055

C C C C

Glenrothes Bus Station Dep 0630 0730 0815 0915 1015 1815 1915 2010 2110 2210 2310 x x

Ladybank Railway Station ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 2025 2125 2225 2325 x x

Pitlessie The Wynd 0644 0744 0829 0929 1029 1829 1929 2033 2133 2233 2333 x x

Cupar Railway Station 0653 0753 0838 0938 1038 1838 1938 2040 2140 2240 2340 x x

Dairsie Pitcairn Park 0659 0759 0844 0944 1044 1844 1944 2046 2146 2246 2346 x x

Guardbridge Cupar Road 0705 0805 0850 0950 1050 1850 1950 2052 2152 2252 2352 x x

St Andrews Bus Station 0715 0815 0900 1000 1100 1900 2000 2100 2200 2300 0000 x x

Key

C -Change of bus required at Glenrothes to service to X59

To comply with Department of Transport guidance, 
this service connects at Halbeath and Glenrothes. 
The connection is guaranteed, through fares are 
available and passengers may remain on the vehicle 
which operates through.


